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. . 

· I am writing further to our letter dated February 23, 2012 (copy enclosed), in 
which you were ln~ed to submit r~presentations as to why the registration of. : . 
International Fellowship Mission Inc. (the Organization) should not be revoked in 
a~rda~ with sub$8Ction 168(1) of the Income Tax .Act . 

. As.Ofthls.date, we still have not r~ived any respo~se to our-letter. 

Conclusion: 

~t is our positiOn that the Organization Is n~t complying witli the re:quirem~. ~t 
out in the·/noome Tax Act. IIi particutar. 'it was found that the Organization failed to · · · 
devo~ ~ reidt.irces to ch~ritable activities. issued receipts not in accordance With the· 
Act and fai~ to main~in or prO\lide adequate books and records. · 

· The Ca.nada Revenue Agency's (CRA) audit revealed that the Organization failed 
to. devote its re~ources exclusively to its own charitable activities by participating in the 
Universal Barter Group.- a registered ta).C shelter. Our audit indicated that, for the period 
frof11 ~nuary 1, 2007 to December 31, 2008, the Organization issued $1.1 miHion in · ·. 
donatiOn receipts for transactions that do not qualify as gifts arid did so at the direction 
of the tax shelter promoter. Our audit also revealed that the Organiza~on failed to 
n)aintain o~ provide adequate books and records as required by ~ctJQ~ ?30 of the Act 
to demonstrate that the pharmaceuticals it purportedly acquired were distribut~ under 
the direction of the Organization. For aJI of these reasons. and for each reason alone, it 
is· the position of the CRA that the Organization no longer meets the requirements 
necessa·ry for ch.aritable registration and should be revoked in the inanner described in 
subsection 168(1) of~e·Act. 

Canada . PIBce dB Vile, Tower A 
320 Queen Street 13th FloorfWO E (C8) 

Ottawa ON K1A 01..5 
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· .· ·Consequently, for each of the reasons mentioned in our letter dated . 

February ~3 •. 2012~ I wish to advise you that. pursuant to sub~ectlon 168(1) of the Act, I 
propose to revoke the registrati~n o~ the Organization. By virtue of subsection 168(2) of 

·the Act, revocation will be effective on .the date of publication of the following· notice in 
the Canada Gazette: · 

·Business Number 
894183367RR0001 

Name 
· International Fellowship Mission Inc. 
Saskatoon SK 

. ShOuld you Wish ~o object to this notice of intention to revoke the Organization's 
registration in accordance with subsection·168(4) of the Act. a written Notice of 
Objection. which flicludes the reasons for objection and all relevant facts, must be filed 
within 9~ days from the day this letter was mailed. The Notice of Objection·sho\lld· be· . 
sentto: ·. 

. . 
·Tax and Charities Appeals Directorate 
Appeals Branch . 
·Canada ~~venue Agency 
250 Albert Street 
Ottawa ON K1A OLs· .· 

. . A copy of the revo~tion notice, described above. will. be publ~shed in the Canada . 
Gazette after the expir~tion of 30 days from· the date this letter was mailed. The 
Organization's registration wUI·be revoked on the date of publication, unless the Canada 
Revenue Agency (CRA) receives an order, within the next 30 days. from the Federal 
Court of Appeal issl*l under paragraph 168(2)(b) of the Ad extending· that periOd~ · 

Please note that the OrganizatiOn must obtain a stay to su~nd the revocation 
pr9cess, notwithstanding the fact that it may have filed a Notice·of Objection. 

I 
., 

I 

i :• 
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Consequences of Revocation 

As of the effective date of revocation: 

a) the Organization will· no longer be exempt from Part I Tax as a registered 
charity and will n.o longer be permitted to issue official donation 
~eceipts. This means that gifts made to the Organization would not be 
allowable as tax creditS to individual donors or as allowable deductions to 
corporate donors under subsection 118.1(3}, or paragraph 110.1(1)(a}, of 
the Act, respectively; · 

b) by virtue of section 188 of the Act, the OrganiZation will be required tO pay ~ 
tax within one year .from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke~ This 
revocation tax is calculated on prescribed form T .. 2Q46, Tax Retum Where 
Registration of a Charity is Revoked (the Return). The Return must be filed, 
and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year.from the date of the 
Notice of Intention to Revoke. A copy of the relevant provisions of the Act 

. concerning revocation of registration, the tax applicable to revoked charities, 
and appeals ag·ainst revocation, can be found in Appendix'"A", attached. 

· Form T-2046 and the related Guide RC-4424, Completing the Ta.x·Retum 
· · · Whem Registration of a Charity is Revoked, are available on oor website at 

~.cra-arc.gc,ca/charlties: 

C) th~ OrganiZation will no longer qualify as a charity for pufP.OseS of. . 
sut;>section 123(1) of the Excis~ Tax Act (ETA). As a result. tl19 Organization 
may .be subj~d to obligation~ and entitlements un~er the ETA that apply to 
organizations other than charities. If you have any questions about yo~r 
GST/HST obligations and entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at · 
1· -800-95~287. ((es~ of Canada)·. · . . . · · · ·· 

· Finally, I wish to 8dvise that subsection 150( 1.) of the Act req~ires that ~very .. 
. corporation (other t~n a corporatior:- that was a registered charity ~roughout tf)e yea.r-) 

file a Retum of Income with the Minister in the prescribed form, containing prescr!bed 
information. f9r each taxation year. The Retum d Income must be filed without notiee or 

·· dem~nd. · 

Cat y Hawara . 
Dif tor General 
Charities Directorate 

.. ~· ... · 
.. 
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Attachments; 
- CRA letter dated February· 23. 2012 
-·Appendix ··A", Relevant provisions of the Act 

• ... 

~·· . 

. ... . 

. , ............ • 
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I+ I CANADA REVENUE AGE'NCE DU REVENU 
AGENCY DU CANADA 

· REGISTE~ED MAIL 

lntemational Fellowship Mission Inc. 
·23 Churchill Court 
Saskatoon, SK S7K 3W9 . .· 

Attention; Les Mandtler 

February 23,2012 

·Subject Audjt of International FellowshiP Mission Inc. 

Dear Sir: 

BN: 89418 3367RR0001 

File: 1059005 

. . 
. This letter is further. to the audit of the .books and· records of lntemationai·Fellowship 

Mission Inc. (the .Organization) by the Can~da Revenue Agency (the CRA). The audit related 
, to the operati9ns of the registered charity for the period January 1, 2007. t~ 

December 31, 2008. . . · 

. . At our meeting Of.l October. 22. 2009, you were advised that the. CRA h_as identified a 
. specific area of non--compliance with the provisions of the lncorntt Tax Act or its Regulations 

in the following area: · 

·. · AREAS OF NON-COMPUANCE: 
Issue Reference 

1·. '.Failure to Devote Resources to Cha ritabJe Activities 149.1(:1). 16.8(1 ){b) 
2. Failure to Accept Valid Gifts in Accordance with the 118.1,168(1)(b), 149.1(2), 

- . Act, Failure to lssLie Receipts in AcciJrdance with the 168(1)(d) 
Act· .. 

3. Failure to Maintain or Provide Adequate Books and 149.1 (2), 168(1 )(b), ~30(2). 
Records I ! 

. . . 
. The purpose of this letter is to describe the area of non-compliance identified by the 

CRA as it relates to the legislative and common law requirements applicable to registered 
charities. and to provid~ the Organization ~ith the opp~rtunity to make additional . 
representations- or present additional infonnation. Registered charities must comply with the 
law, failing which the Organization's registered status may be revoked. in the manner · 
d~scrlbed in section 168 of the Act· . · · 

,. . 
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The balance of this letter describes the identified area of non-compfiance in further 

I . • 

detail. · ' · 
. .. 

· Identified Area of Non-Compliance: 

1 ~ Tax Shelter Participation -ObJects & Activities and Issuance of Official Don~tion 
Receipts · · 

. The Organization is registered as a charitable organization. fn .order to satisfy the 
definition of a .. charitable organization" pursuant to subsection 149.1 (1) of the Act. ''charitable 
organization .. means an organization " ... All the resourCes of which are devot~ to charitable 
activities... · · · . . . . . 

: To qual.ify for registration as a charity under the Act. an organization must be 
established for charitable purposes that ·oblige it to devote all its resources to its own 
charitable activit;es. This is a two·-part test. First, the purposes it pursues must be wholly 
charitable and second, the activities that a· charity undertakes on a day-to-day basis must 
·support its charitable purposes rn a manner consistent with the law regarding charities. 
Charitable purpose_s are not defined in t.he Act and it is th~refore necessary to refer, in this 

. re·spect, to the principles. of the common law· governing charity .. An organization ~at has ~e 
or more non-charitable purposes or devotes resources to activities undertaken in support of 
non-cha~Habte purposes cannot be registered as a chariti. . . 

· The Organitation.was registered effective July 2, 1995 to "Spread further the gospel of 
the lord Jesus Christ by preaching, teaching, music. song and by using all oth~r . · 
communicativ~ and technological means available to achieve such purpose and to promote 
and furth'er mission projects in various· parts of the world ro furtherance of the gospel." In 
2008, the Organization amended its programs to include "provide third world countries. . 
through an established religious organization, the foll9wir:tg: medicine; water purification · 
tablets; establish a medical clinic in Africa; and provide medical equipment and drill water 
wells·. · 

Based on our audit findings, the Organization has demonstrated that it does not 
operate for purely ~haritable purp.oses. In fact.. the evid~nce on the fll~. as outlined below, 
demonstrates that the preponderance- of the effort and resources of the Organization are 
devot~d to participating in a tax planning donation arrangement Operating for the purpose of 
promoting a taX' planning donation arrangement is not a charitable purpose at law. 

a) Non-Charitab.le Purpose· 

Donation Arrangement= · 

The audit revealed the OrganiZation was involv~d in ihe Universal. Barter Group (UBG), 
a tax shelter gifting arrangement .The Organization entered into an agreement with UB<;i in 
2008. The UBG tax shelter Is a leveraged donation arrangem~nt wherein participants receive 
TradeBUX on credit and can donate these TradeBUX to a participating registered charity. 

I) 
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TradeBUX were currency units that could be used to purchase and/or sell produds and/or 
services on a trade exchange to be operated by Barterworld: however. P.articipants were 
encouraged to donate their TradeBUX to a charity recommended by Universal Barter Group •. or 
to a charity of the participant's choice. The participa~ing regis~red charity will then issue a 
donation receipt for the p,urported valUe of the TradeBUX received. A participant would 

·. typically pre-pay interest of $1,000 for every 5,000 to 6,500 in TradeBUX received1
• The 

particip.ant would then dona~e the TradeBUX to a registered charity and receive an official 
donation r~ceipt equivalent-to. $0.85/TradeBUX" (5.000 to 6,500) donate~ .. 

Per our understanding of the tax shelter, participating charities were led to pelieve1hat 
they could purchase a variety of goods-·and services frqm partiqipating businesses; however, . 
participating charities viere highly encouraged to purchase pharmaceuticals meant for 
international distribution regardless if this activity was or was not conSistent with the ch~uity's 
objects. As it pertains to the Organization, it was registered to "further the gospel of the Lo~d 
Jesus C~rist by preaching, teaching, music, song and bY. using all other communicatfve and 
technologic~l means available to achieve such purpose arid to promote and further mission 
projects in various par:ts of the world in furtherance ·of the gospel" and was in fact dormant for 

· thr~e years prior to its involv~ment·with the tax shelter. · · 

· Quring the audit period, the Organization entered into an agreement with UBG and as 
a result was advised approxfl:nately 1.1 million in TradeBUX was raised for them. UBG also 
suppl~ the Organization with a list of donors to whom offtciaf donation receipts were to be. 
iSsued. Based on this limited tnfonnatlon provided, the Organi~tion the~ issued these·· 
receipts to the list of ~onors provided by UB~. .· 

b) Failure to Pevofe all of itS Resources to its own Charitable Activities: 

· As stated above. in order for an organization to be recOgnized a~ a charity,. it must be 
constituted ana Operated exclusively for tharitabfe purpos~s. arid it mi.ast devote a II of its 
resourc~ ~o ~h~rita~le activities. carried on by the organization itself. · . 

Focusing on "devotion of resourees", a registered charity may only. use its resources 
(funds, personnel and/or property) in two ways, both inside and outside Canada ... : for 
charitable activities undertaken by the charity itself, unde·r its co'ntinued supervision: direction 
and control; and for gifting to "qualified donees" as defined in the Act 

. . 
·eRA acknowledges that it is not alwaY$ pradical for a registered ch~rity to become. 

'directly involved in charitable activities because .of limited financial resources, the size of the 
project or beeause the charity lacks the necessary expertise to operate effectively in a . 
particular area of interest. Accordingly, CRA will consider that a registered charity is involved 
in its .own charitable activities if the charity demonstrates that it maintains the same de,gree of 
control and responsibility over the use of its resources by another entity as it would if its 
activities 'Nere conducted by the charity itself. · 

' The amount of TradeBUX received depending on·when !1 partiCipant would join the t~x shener program. 
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Where a registered charity chooses to operate through an appointed agent or 

representative (intermediary), it must be able to substantiate. generaUy through documentary 
9\!idence; that it has arranged for the conduct of certain speeific. activities on its ~half. and 
has not simply made a transfer of resources. to a non-qualified donee. A charitable 

.. organization is not at liberty to transfer funds or resources to other individuals. or entities .-........ . r· 
unless the re.cipient is an employee· of the charity, an agent of· the. charity under contract, or a · 

· qualified d~nee. ~o this end, the ~arity must be able to demonstrate to the CRA's· . 
satisfaction that it maintains control over, and is fully accountable for. the use of resources 
provided to the intermediary, at all times. 

. . . . 
· The existen~e. of an arrangement that demOnstrates sufficient and continuing direction 

and control over, and full accountability for, all resourc~ and related activities, is critical. The 
arrange.m~nt must establish that the 'activities in question are. in fact, those of the 
~rganizatie~. · · · 

The Organization has·distributed pharmaceuticals to Ghana for the ·period under audit. 
T~e audit revealed that U}e majo~y of the" pharmaceuticals were transferred to Intermediaries 
where there were no agency agreements and/or where agency agreemeryts existed. the terms 
thereof were not fully complied with. The Organization has failed to demonstrate to. the ·CRA's 
satisfaction that it maintained control ov~r. and was fully accountable for, the use of re~urces 
provided t~ the intermediaries. Therefore, it is CRA"s position that the Organization has 
relinq~ishe9 control and gifted the pharmaceuticals to non-qualified donees. It is further our 
position· ttie Organization has failed to s~tisfy subsection 149.1(1) of the Act with regard to 
devoting resources to its own charitable· activities. · ·· . .. .. 

· · Add.itionally, the Organization reports that it gifted amounts. equal to the amount of 
TradeBUX ·received to another Canadian registered charity;·however, our re~.oft~ other · 

. cha·rity's ·publicly available information retum fails to report it received a gift from the 
. · Organization. ·we fail to understand how the-Organization can represent itself.as both. 

distributing the p~a~aceuticals itself and gifting them to a qualified donee at the same ti~. 

The Organizati~n did not pr~sent evidence that it conducted due diligence with regard 
to the organizations; their expertise and ability to deliver the services required. As part of the 
talc s~elter program. the tax shelter pr.omotei' directed the entire process from t'he purchase of . 
the ph~rmaceuticals to their delivery, as wen as restricti':'Q the types of medicines available to 
the OrganizatiorJ, and(drafting the agency agreements. It is the position of the CRA that the 
Organization was simply working as a eonduit for the tax shelter program as the Organization 
has not demonstrated its control by failing to select intermediaries that were capable of 
distributing the medical. gaods and to confirm 1hat the_ pharmaceuticals ~ere in faCt used for 
charitable pu(poses .. Rather. it is our.opinioh that the Organization chose to abide by the pre­
determined tran~actions established by the ta'x shelter in order to· participate in this 
arrangement and did not seek to inquire or operate outside of its agreement with the parties 
involved. · 

We find the Organization's participation i·n this tax shelter arrangement to be 
problematic, as, in our view~ the Organization appears to be facilitating an arrangement · 

/:;-
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designed to avoid th~ application of the provisions of the Income Tax Act and mCIY. be . . 
desi.gned to create improper tax results. In our view. the Organ~zation is operating primarily for 
the purpose of promoting a tax shetter program as the Organization has not shown or 
otherwise indicated it is conducting any other activities aside from the small portion of gifts 
made to qualified donees.-rhe·Organization is an integral part of the arrangement being paid · 
to issue tax receipts and circulate funds (as directed) in an. artificial·manner to. facilitate and 
len~ legitimacy to the ove,rall arrangement. 

. . 
. Given the manner In which the Organization allegedly ·structured. and conducted its­

activities to accommo~e the tax shelter. and the proportional levels of involvement in the 
~r~ngement. it i~ pur view that a collateral purpos~. if not primary purp~se of the organization 
ts, m fact. to ~upport and promote a tax ~helter arrangement. In this regard,·it appears that the· 
Organization enthusiastically lent its physical. financial and human resources (not to mention 
tax receipting privileges ~nd registered charity status) to support. the tax shelter arrangement, · 
with little regard for the mandate and best interests of the Organizat-ion i~lf. Oper.ing for -
the purpose of promoting tax shelters is not a charitable purpose at law .. lt is our viewi · 
t~erefore. th~t by pursuing this non-charitable purpose, the Organization has failed to 
demonstrate that it meets the test for continued registration und~r subs~ion 149.1(1) of 1he 
Act as a charitable organ~~tion "all the resources of which ~re dEiv91ed lo charitable 
activities•. · · · 

. It is further our view that by failing to_demonstrate the Organization's· on..going d~ction 
and control !)f. its distribution of P.harmaceuticals and permitting other org~oizations to ~e the 
Organization's registered status to flQV~ donations through it, the Organization has ~iled to 
demonstrate that it meets the test for continued registration ~nder subsection 149.1(1) of the . 
Act -as .a charitable organization " ... all the resources of which are devoted to charitable 
~ctivities". For this reason, it appears to us that.there may be grounds for revocation of the -
charitable s~tus ofth~·organization. · _ . : . · 

. . 

2. Issuing Receipts not in accordance with the Act . 

· It is our position that the in-kind donations received by the Organization from : 
participants are riot valid gifts under section.118.1 of the Ad.: We offer the following 
expiClnafions ·to support our position. · 

a) No Animus Donandl- . 

· Under the common law. a gift is a volunta.Y transfer of property without consideration._ 
However •. an additional essential element of a gift is animus donandi .. that the donor must be 
motivated by an intention.to give. As stated in Grant McPherson v: H~Q (2007 DTC 326): 

"[20] There is an element of impoverishment which must be present for a 
transaction to be characterized as a gift. Whether this is expressed as an 
animus donandi, a charitable intent or an absence of consideration the core 
element remains the same . ., 
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Justice. J. Bowie further clarifies in 2004 UDTC 148. Dwight Webb (AppeUant) v. Her 

Majes~ the Qu~en (Respondent}: 

·"These cases make it clear that in or~er for an amount to be a gift to charity, 
0. .. • ••• ~ the amount must be paid without benefrt or considerati9n flowing back to the 

donor, either diractly or indirectly. or anticipation of that. The intent of the 
.donor must, In other words. be entirety donative. a [Emphasis add~] 

·: .,':: :-.. .. 

It must be clear tliat a donor Intends to enrich ttie donee, by giving away property, and 
to genecally grow poo~r as ~ result of making ~gift. It is our view, basSet on the ·· 
transactions .described .above, that the primary motivation of the participant was not to enrich 
the Organization, but through a series of transactions· and a minimal monetary outlay, to 
make ·a profit through the tax credits so obtained. We recQgnfze that the charitable tax credits 
available with respect to donation~ are not usually an adva{'ltage or benefit that vvould_ affect 
whether a gift is made. However, it is our position that mass·marketed donation arrangements 
promising participants that they will be able to claim tax credits for charitable donations far in 
excess of t~e expenditures actually made (i.e. the actual cash·outlay and s_ubsequ~t 
reduction in the d'?nor's net worth), lack ~he requisite· animus donandi f~r the transactions to 
be considered. gifts. lt is further our position, that the series of events allegedly entered into by 
the participant, were done .in a manner to c_reate·the Illusion that no benefit or advantage was 
received by the participant. · · · · 

. In support of this position, we note the promotional materials primarily focus on the . 
participant's substantial "cash on cash return" as a result of participation. Minimal outlay is 
required of fhe participant in order to acquire TradeBUX on credit with the Universal Barter 
Group. The promotional' materials also indicate ffiat participants can extinguish their loans . 
withoUt using out of pocket funds. · · 

The participants' involVement is limited to completing and signing the documents and 
SJJbmitting th$ funds as ~equired. Minimal information ls provided tQ the prospective . . 

· participants as to how the TradeBUX will benefit the Organ{za~ion2• what the Organization will 
do with the TradeBUX or the a·ctivities of the ·Organization aside from its participation in the 
tax shelter arrang_ement. Transactions are pre.:arranged and handled entirely by promoters or 
~thet pre-arranged third parties. A participant in 1he arrangements is merely expected to put · 
fonNard a minimal .cash outlay to receive generous tax feceipts i~ return.· 

.. . 
As such, it is our position that there is· no intention to ·make a .. gift" within the meaning. 

assigned at section 118.1 of the Act. Participants in this donation arrangement are primarily 
motivate(fby the artificial manipulation· of the. tax incentives available rather th~n a desire to 
~nrich the participating charity. In our view. thes~ transactions. given the combination of the 

2 Per our understanding pfthe tax shelter. participants and charities were led to believe that charities could · 
purchase a variety of goods and services from participating businesses: however, charities could only acqulra 
pharmacetJticals meant for 1nternatlonal diStribution. . · . . . 

/:J 
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tax credits and other benefits_ received, lack the reQuisite animus ·donandi to be considered 
~k . 

b) . Tran~ers not gifts- Benefit Received 

Additionaily. ~e ~re of the op_inion that the tr~nsections them:~·lv~-~~ck th~ ·necessary 
elements to be considered gifts at law. The participants receive some fQnn of-advantage or 
benefrt that is linked to their participation in the tax shelter program. It is clear. based upon our 
audit and the promotional materials of ~niversal Barter Group that there was a clear 
expectation of financial retum with respect to the donation made to the Organization. The 
particip~ts acquire TradeBUX on 100% credit and Uliiver~al Barter Group will assist the 
client retire their debt. ·This appears to represent a material and significant benefit to the 
participant If ~he original debt d~es not have to be settled ~sing o~t of pocket funds. 

The fact that the benefit was received as a resutt of the financing arrangements with 
Universar Ba~er Group and ~ot directly from the Organization does not render the transfer a 

· valid gift since the financing was not provided separately from the donation and the two are 
intricately linked. It is our opiniOn that since the financing forms an Integral part of the . 
donation any benefd ~t flows to the participant through the series of predetermined 
transactions would inv~lidate the gift In Ma'rechaux v. The Queen 2010 FCA 287, Evans, J.A: 

·.stated: · · 

'We are. not pers~aded that the Judge got the law wrong. Counsel cited no authority for 
the proposition that only a benefit provided to an alleged donor ~Y the donee can · 
preyent a pay~ent to a charity from being a gift for the purpose of section 118.1. Nor 
do we see anv principled reason in the oresent cootext for dlsreaardfng a benefit 
simply because it was provided by a third party. particularly where, as the Judge found ! 

in this case, the ··donation" was condition~ I on the provision of the benefit. • [Empha~is 
~dded] · . 

· In our ·view. it is clear that the TradeBUX transferred to the Organizatiqn \1\/ere. not gifts · 
in the sense understood at law and that the Organization was not entitled to ~s$ue offlclal 
donation receipts. In our findings the Organization has issued in excess of $1.1 O)illiOf1 in 
donati.on receiP.ts for transactions that did not qualify ·as gifts. It is clear from. our audit and the 
promotional materials of Universal Barter Group. which the Organization engaged as 
fundraisers that the Organization knew. or ought to have known th~titwas not entitled to 
·issue donation receipt for these transactions. 

c) . Application of the Proposed Legislation . . 

Even without reference to the common law definition of a gift. it is clear that proposed 
section 248(32) of the ACt applies to these transactions as well. While this legislation fs still 
proposed. once passed into law, it applies to.all transactions covered by the audH ~riod 
under review. In our view, the financing of the Universal Barter Group.loan. results 10 a.n 
advantage received in considera~ion3 for the gift made to the Organization or is othei'Wlse 

~ See proposed sub.paragraph .248(32){a)(i) 



( 
I 

- 8-
related to this gift4 .·As per above, the financing arra.ngement enabled the participant to . 
finance 100o/o of·the purchase price of the TradeBUX. The promotional materials also state 
that the participanfhas the Option· to repay part of the debt by engaging in trade activities and 
the other part of th~ debt using the future v~lu~ of the purported ·roan repayment deposit". As 

: · a result, a participant woul.d not be required to· make any additional cash outlay to settle their· 
debt. Therefore, a participanfs cash outlay in respect of·the cost of the TradeB~X woutd· be in 
the in itial"interest., expense and the temis of repayment of the financing arrangement are 
such that participants would not be required to iricur any future cash outlay to settle their 
obligation. The Organization was therefore required by the Act to reduce the vaJue reflected 
on the receipts issued by the value of the advantage: . · 

· Additionally. it appears that the Organization participated in an arrangement designed 
to avoid the application of proposed subsection 248(35). We would note that proposed 

. subsection 248(38) states that where it can be reasonably cor-eluded that the particular gift 
· relates to a ~ransaction or series of transactions one of the purposes of which is to avoid the 

aP.plication of subsection .248(35), the eligible amount of the p~operty so gifted is nil. As .such, 
it is our view that even if the property received by the Organization is a "gift·. which. as 
described above. given the motivation of the donors, is unlikely, the property so received by 
the Organization was not eligible for ta~ receipts reflecting a value greater ~an ze_ro. 

d) Due Diligence 

. _ We note with coneern. with .respect to this partiqular issue. that ~appears ttiat the 
.Organization's diredors have demonstrated a lack of due diligence with resped to receipting . 
practices. In fact, and as above. We are of the opinion that the duty of the directOrs to operate 
in the best interes~ of the Orgal)ization has been sidetracked by Its collusion with the tax 

· shelter arrangement. . · 
. . . . 

As ab~ve. we note a failure by 1he Organization to demonstrate its due diligence in 
verifying the authenticity of the tax shelter. By failing to do so the Organlzatlon has atlo~ 
official donations receipts to be prepared for transactions that are not valid gifts which has . 
resulted In the Organization issuing receipts for property that is not considered to have been a 
gift and has operated as a conduit for ~e tax shelter program. 

f) Issuing Recoipts Not In Accordance with th.e Act 

The Act stipulates various requirements pertaining to official donation receipts issued 
by registered c11aritje~. These requirements are contained in Regulations 3500 and ~01 of . 
the Act and are also described in some detail in Interpretation ·Bulletin IT-110R3 entitled ''Gifts 
and Official Donation Receipts". This publication is available on our website at 
www. era .gc.ca/charities. · 

When a registered charity Issues a receipt to acknowledge a gift" of non-cash property 
the charity is responsible to ensure that the value on the receipt is accurate. Generally. a 

4 See proposed sub-.par~graph 248(32)(a)(iii) 

il 
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member of a charity, or another individual, c~n attest to the value.of the property if the value 
of the property is less than $1,000 as long as the member or individ~al has sufficient 
knowle~ge of. the property. 

. In those circumstances where the value of the property exceeds $1,000, we strongly 
recommend that the property be appraised by· an indepen~ent third party; an independent 
party is one who is not affiliated with the charity or the donor. T~is person should be 
knowledge a~out the principles, theories. and procedures of the applicable valuation 
discipli~ and follow the uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice or the . 

·.standards of the profession." In each scenario~ the person determining the fair market value of 
the item should be competent and qualified to evaluate the particular property being donated. 
Also, he should be knOVtlledgeable about and active in the marketplace·for the Specific 
property. · · · · · · · 

We reeogn~e that appraisals are not required under the Act or its Regurations. 0 

• 

However, it is our view that the onus ~emains with the Organization to ascertain that the value 
assigned to non-cash gifts received is reflective of the fair market value of the gOods being 
donated. · · 

The Organization has not s~own that it sought, nor has it pr~vided, independent 
. appraisals of tpe non-cash property received (TradeBUX). It has issuea receipts to 
acknowledge non-cas.h ~ifts that \vere not issued in accordance with Regulation 3~1.-

. · The proeess involving the preparation arid issuance of official donation receipts of the. 
Organization was explained to the CRA as foflows; . · . . 

. The Universal Barter c;;roup Donation Program would. send a listing ~f the donors for 
whom the Organization was to provide an official donation receipt. The amount of the . 
receipts was specified oy the Tax She~er (Un.iversal Barter Group Donation Program). 
The Organizati9n simply completed an official donation receipt and mailed it to the 
donor. When asked by the auditor how many Canadian qollars were actually donated, 
Mr. Mandtfer answered "I don't know. • . . . . · ·· · 

· fn 2008, the Organi;mtion had received TradeBUX .in t~ amount of 1,1'28,280 for 
whic~ official donation receipts were issued. The TradeBUX received for year 2008 along with 
additional 690,437 of TradeBUX received in 2009 were used to purchase pharmacellticals 
which were shipped to Ghana. The auditor was inform8d ·by the Organization in the fall of 
2011 the Organization w~s in the process of shipping an additlonaf order of pharmaeeuti~ls 
to Ghana.. · 

· We ~ould add that where a charitY issues receipts with· incorrect or false information. 
subsection 188.1 (7) provides for a pOSSible alternative to a revocation action. This provision 
provides for a penalty equal to 5% of the eligible amount stated on the receipt. This penalty 
increases to 1.0°.4 for a repeat offence within five years. A charity that issues an official 
donation receipt that includes deliberately false information may be liable to a penalty equal to 
125% of the eligible amount stated on the receipt and if the penalty is in excess of $25,000. 
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the charity is also liab.le to one Years suspension of its charit~ble status. We do not believe 
that this is an appropriate alternative, given the serious nature of the matter o~ non-
camp fiance. 

. . . . In conclusion, it is our view that the Organ.ization has not conipl~ ~ith the . .. 
requirements of toe Act in that it ~as issued receipts for gifts or d~nations otherwise than in 
accordance with the Act and the Regulations, or that contains false Information. It therefore 
appears ttiere are grounds for the revocation of the OrganiZation under paragraptJ 168(1)(d) 
of the Act. · 

3. ·Failure to Maintain or Provide Adequate Books and Records: . 

·Subsection 230{2) of the Act requires that every registered charity· shall keep record~ 
and books of account' at an address in Canada recorded with the Minister or designated by 
the Minister containing: · · · · · 

Information in such form as will enable the Minister to determine whether there are 
.any grounds for the revocation of its registration under the· Act: . · 
A duplicate of each receipt containing prescribeO ·information for a donation 
received by it and 

- Other information in such form as will enable the Minister to verify the donations to 
it for which a deduction or tax credi~ is available und~r the Act. 

In addition, subsection 230(4) also states "every person required by this section to keep 
bQok~ o~ account shall retain: 

. . . 
a) T~e records and books of account referred to ln. this section In respect of which a 

· · period is prescribed, together with every account and voucher necessary to verify the 
infonnatlon contained therein. for such period as is prescribed: and· · 

b) All other records and books of a~nt referred to in·this section. together with every 
account a_nd voucher neeessary to verify the information con~ined therein. until the 
expiration of six yea·rs from the date of the last taxation year to which the records and · 
books relate". · 

. . . 
. .pur audit revealed the books and records kept by the Organization were Inadequate · 

for the purposes of the Act. As noted above, the Organization distributed pharmaceutical~ to 
Ghana for the period under audit yet failed to maintain and/or failed·to provide documentation 
to substantiate the distribution of the pharmaceuticels either by itself or by agents employed 
on the Organization's behalf. Our audit revealed that the majority of the pharmaceuticals were 
transferred to interm~diaries where there were no agency agreements and/or where agency · 
agreeme.nts existed, the terms thereof were not fully complied with. As such, the CRA cannot 
asqertafn that the pharmaceuticals were distributed as part of the Organization's own 
programs. · 
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The Organization did provide three docu~ents to substantiate a shipment of 

pharmaceuticals with a purported value of $1.8 million in 2010. Our reviews of the documents 
indicate that there were two. typeS of phannaceuticals purportedly shipped. yet the 
pharmaceuticals do not appear.on the packing list or air waybill. And, as per above. there 
were no further documents provided to confirm the receipt of· the pharmaceuticals or the 
distr•bution of the pharmaceuticals upor:' their arrival in G~na. 

Under paragraph 168(1)(e) of the Act. the Minister may. by registered mail. give notice 
· to the charity that the Mlntster proposes to revoke its registration because it fails _to comply 
· with or .contravenes section 230 of the Act dealing with books and records. It is our position 
the Organization has ~ailed to comply with and has contravened section 230 of the Act. For 
this .reason alone there may be grounds to revoke the registere~ status of the Organization. . . 

·The· Organization's Options: 

a) No Response 

You may choose not to respond. In that case, the Director General of the Charities 
Directorate may give notice of its intention to revoke the registration of the Charity· 
by issuing a Notice of Intention in the maMerdescribed in subsection 168(1) ofthe 
Act. . 

b) Response 
.. 

Should you choose to respond. please provide your written representations and any 
· additional.inforination reg~rding the findings outlined above within ~o days f~m 

the d~te ~f this letter. After considering the representations submitted by the 
Foundation. the Director General of the CharHies Directorate will decide on the 
appropriate course· of action. which may include: · · 

• no comp1iance action necessary: · 
· • the issuance of an edu98tionalletter; 
• resoi.Ving these issues through the imP.fementation of a·compliance 

Agreement; or . · 
• giving notice of its intention to revoke the registration of the Charity ~y 

issuing a Notice of Intention in the manner described in subsection 168(1) of 
the Act. 

If you appoint a third party to represent you in this matter, please send us a written 
authorization naming the indiv·,dual and explicitly authorizing tha~ incfividual to discuss your file 
with us. 

If you have ~ny questions or require further information or clarification, ptease do· not 
hesitate to contact the undersigned at the numbers indicated below. . 



cc: •• 

•' 

I 

·12 .. 
Yours sincerely, 

~ 
. feli ' 3170

').-
Verification & Enforcement Division 
Edmonton TSO 

Telephone: 
Ton Free: 
Facsimile: 
Address: ~700 Jasper Avenue 

Edmonton AB TSJ 408 



ITR APPENDIX ''A'' 

Section 149 .• 1: [Charities] . 
149.1(2) Revocation of registration of charitable organization . 
The Minister may, in the manner described in sectiori.168, revoke the registration of a 
charitable organization for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the 
organization · . . · 

· (a) carries on a business that i~ not a related business of that charity; or ., . · . 
(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by: it and by . 

. ~ay of giftS made. by ·it to quaiified donees, amot:mts t~ total of whi~h is at least·: 
equal to ~he .orga~ization's disbursement quota for that year. · 

149.1(3) Revocation of registratiC?n of public foundation · · · . 
The Minister may. in· the manner described iri section 168 • .revoke the registration of a 

. public foundation for ~ny reason.described in subsection 168(1) or where the 
foundation · · . · · · 
(a) carries on ·a business that is not a related business of that charity; 
(b) ~ils to expend in any taxa~ion year, on charitable adivities carried on by it and by 

way of gifts ·made by it to qualified donees. amounts the total 9f which is at least . 
equal to the fo~ndation's disburSement quota for that. year; · · 

(c) since June 1. 1950; acquired control of any corporation: · · 
(d). ~ince June 1,. 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current op&rating . 
. ."expens~s. debts incur~ed in connection with the 'purchase:and ~te o.f invest-:nentS • 

and debts· incurred in ~he oourse of administering charitable .activities; or· . ..~ . 
<e> at any ti"'!e within t~e 24 month period preceding the day on which noti~ is ·gN~ to 

the·foundation.by the minister pursuant to subgection 168(1) and at a time wheW') the 
foundatiQn was a private foundation~ took any action or failed fo expend amouQts . 
such ~hat the Minister was entitled. pursuant to subsection (4), to revoke itS · 
~egistration ·as a private foundation. . . . 

149.1(4) Revocation of.registration o( private foundation · . . . 
The Mi11ister may, in the manner described in section 1"68, revoke the r~istration of a 
private foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the 
foundation · · 
(a) .carries o·n any business: . . · 
(b) fails to expend in any taxation ~r; on charitable activities carried on by it and by 

way of giftS made by it to qualified donees, amounts 'the total of which is at l~ast 
equal to the foundation's disbursement quota for that year; · . . · 

· (c) since June 1, 1950, acquired pontrol of any corporation; or . 
(d) since June 1. 1950, incurred debts, other than debts fqr current ~pe~at.Jng 

expenses, debts incurred jn connection with the purchase.and sale of Investments 
and debts incurred in the course of administering charitable activities. . 

t 



149.1(4.1) Revocation of registration of registered· c_harfty 
The Minister may, in the manner described in section ·168, revoke the registration 
(a) of a registered charity, if the registered charity has made a gift to a~other. registered 

charity and it can reasonably be considered ·that one of the main purposes of 
·making the gift was tt) unduly delay the expenditure of amounts on charitable 
adivities; . · . . 

(b) of the other charity referred to in paragraph_ (a), if it ca~ r~asonably be considered 
that, bY. accepting the g~ it acted in concert w~h -the registered charity to which 
paragraph (a) applies; and . · 

(c) of a registered charity.·if a false.statement. within the meaning assigned by 
subsection 163.2(1). was made in circumstances amountirig.to culpable conduct, 
within th.e meaning assigned· by that subsection. in the furnishing of information for 
the· purpose of obtaining registration of the chanty. 

Section 168: Notice of lntentio~ to revoke registratl~n 
168(1) Where a registered charity or a registered Canadian a~ateur athletic 
association · 
{a) applies to the Minister in writing for revocation of its registration, . 
(b) ceases to comply with the requirements of this Act for its. registration as such, 
(c) fails to file an information return as and when required under this Act or a 

regulation; · 
(d) issues a ·receipt ·for a gift or donation otherwise than in accordance with this Act and 

the regulations or that contains false information. . · 
(e) fails to comply with or contravenes any of sections 230 to 231.5, or 

. (f) i~ the case of a registered ·canadian amateur athletic association. accepts a gift or 
· donation the granting ofwhich wai expr$Ssly or impliedly conditional on the 

association. making a gift or donation t~ another person, club. society or association, 
the Minister may, by registered. mail, give notice to the registered charity or registered 
Canadian amateur athletic association that the Minister proposes to revoke its 
registration. 

168(2) Revocation of Registration . 
Where the. Minister gives notice under subsection (1) to a registered charity or to a 

.. registered Canadian amateu·r athletic association, 
(a) if the charity or associatiQn lias applied to the Minister in writing for the ~vocation of 

its registration. the Minister shall. forthwith after the mailing of the notice. publish a 
copy of the notice in the Canada Gazette, and 

. (b) in any other case. the Minister f!l&y, after the expiration of 30 days from the ~ay of 
mailing of the notice, dr after Jhe expiration of such extended pe~iod from the day of 
mailing of the OQ~ice as the Federal Court of Appeal or a judge of that Court, on 
application made at any tiineJ)efore the determination of any appeal pursuant to 
subsection 172(3) from the giving of the notice, may fix or·anow, publish a copy of 
the notice in the Canada Gazette, . . 

and on that publjcatlon of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or 
association is revoked. · · . 
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168(4) Objection to proposal or designation . 
A perstin that is or was regist~red as a registered charity or is an applicant fo.r · .·. 
registration as a registered charity that objects to a notice under subsection (1) or any 

· of subsectior:-ts 149.1 (2) to (4.1 ), (6.3), (22)' and (23) may, on or before the day that is 90 
days after the. day on which the notice was maiJed, serve on the Minister a written · · 
notice of objection in the manner authorized by the Minister. setting out the reasons for . 
the objection and atl the relevant facts, and the provisions of subsections 165(1). (1.1) 
and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and 166.2 apply. with any modifications that the 
circumstances require, as if the notice were a notiCe of assessment made u~der section 
152. 

Section 172: Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registration, etc. 
172(3) Appeal from·refusal to regis~r. revocation of registration, etc. 
Where the Minister 
(a) refuses to register an applicant for registration as a Canadian amateur athletic 

association, · . · 
(a.1) confirms a proposal. decision or designation in respect of which a notice was. · 

issued by the Minister to a person that is or was registered as a registered charity, or 
is .an applicant for registration as a registered charity, under any of subsections 
149.1 (2) to (4.1 ), (6.3), (22) and (23) and 1e8(1). or does not confirm or· vacate that 
proposal, decision or designation within'90 days after service of a notiCe Qf objection 
by·the person under subsection.168(4)'in respect of that prciposar. decision or· 
~eslgnation, · . ·. . . 

(b) refuses to· accept for registration for.the purposes of this Act any retireme.nt savirlgs 
p'an,. · . 

(c) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any profrt sharing plan.· 
or revokes the r~gistra.tion o{ such a plan, ·· · 

(d) refuses to issue a certificate of exemption under subsection 212(14), . 
(e) .refuses'to accept for. registration for the purposes of this ~ct an education savings 

plan, .· . . 
.(e.1 ).sends notice under subsection 146.1(12.1) to a promoter that the Minister 

proposes to revoke the registration of an education savings plan. 
· (f) refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gives notice 

. under subsecti;on 147.1 (11) to the administrator of a (egistered pension plan that the 
Minister propos~ to revoke its registration, . . 

(f.1) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pensio.nplan. or . 
(g) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Ad any retirement in~':"e 

fund, the applicant or the organization, foundation, association or registered charity, 
as the case may.be. in a cas~ described in paragraph (a) or(a.1), the applicant in a 
case described in paragraph (b), (d)', (e) or (g), a trustee under the plan or an . 
employer Qf employees who are ~Aeficiaries under the plan, in a case described in 
paragraph (c), the promoter in a case described in paragraph (e.1), or the 
administrator of the plan or an employer· who participates in the plan, in a cas.e 
describe~ in paragraph (f) or (f.1). may appeal from the Minister's decision; or. from 
the giving of the notice by the Minister, to the Federal Court of Appeal. . 
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S~ction 1BO:.Appeals to F~deral Court of-Appeal . . 
· 180(1) Appeals to Federal-Court of Appeal ·. 

An appeal to the Federal Court of AppeaJ·pursuant to subsection 172(3) may be 
instituted by filing a notice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from . · . · 
(a) the day on which the Mir:tister notifies a person under subsection. 165(3). of the 

·Minister's a~ion in respect of_a notice of objection filed urider ~ubsection '68(4). 
(b) the mailing of notice to a regist~red Canadian am~teur-athletic association under 

·subsection 188(1), · . · 
( c} the mailing of notice to the administrator of the registered ·pension plan urider · 

subsection 141.1(11). · . 
(c.1) the sending of a notice to a promoter of a registered education savings plan under 

. subsection 146.1(12.1). or .. 
(c) ·the time the decision of the. Minister to refuse the appliCation for acceptance of the 

amendment to the registered pension plan was mailed, or otherwise ~municated 
. in writing. by the Mini$tet to any person, . 

as the case .may be, or witJ')in s~ch further tirlJe .as th~ Court of Appeal or a judge 
· thereof may. either before ·or after th~ expiration of those 30 days, fix or allow. 

Section 188: Revocation tax 
1B8(1) Deemed year-end on notice of" revocation . 
If on a particular d~y the Minister issues a notice of inten~Jon to revoke the r~istration 
of a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149·.1(2) tO (4.1) and 

· 168(1) or it is detennined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Regi~trat{on (Security 
lnfo~~~on) Act, that a certificate seNed in respect of. the ·charity und~r subsectio.r:- 5(1) 
of that Act is reasonable on the basis of infonnatiori and evidence available, · 
(a) the taXation year of the charity that would Othel'Wise have included Uiat day Is 
. . deemed to end at the end of that day; · 

· (b) a new taxation year of the charity is dee:mecf to begin immediately after that day: and 
(c) far the purpose of detemiJning the charity's fiscal period aftetthat daY~. the charity is 

deemed not to have established a fiscal period before that day. 

·188(1.1) Revocation tax 
·A charity referred to in sub~eetion (1) is liable to a tax, for its taxation year that is 
d~med to have ended, equal to· the amount determined by the formula 

A-B· . 
where 

. . 

· A is the total of· all amounts. each of which is · · 
(a) the fair market val~e of a property of the ch~rity at the end of that ~xation year. 
(b) the amount of an appropr~ation (within the meaning aSsigned by subsection· (2) in 

respect of· a· property transferred to another person in the 12Q..day r.;eriod that ended 
at the end of that taxation· year. or · ·. . 

(d) the Income of the charJty for its winding-up period, induding gifts received by the 
charity in that period"from any source and any income that would be comp~d 
under section 3 as if that periOd were a taxation year: and · 
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8 is the total of all amounts (other than the amount of an expenditure. in respect of . 
Which a deduction has been made in computing income for the winding-up period und~r 

. paragraph (c) of the description of A, each of which is. · 
{~)a debt of the charity thpt is outstanding at the end of that taxation year, 
(b) an expenditure made by the charity d~ring the winding-up periQd on charitable 

activities carried on ·by it. or · 
(c) ~n amount in respect of a property transferre~ by 1he charity during the winding-up 

period and not later than the latter of one year from the end of the taxation year and 
the day, if any, referred to in paragraph (1.2)(c) to a person that was at the time of 
the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity. ·equal to the a.mount. if a·ny, 
by which ·the fair market value of the property, when transferred, ex~eqs the · 
consideration given by. the pen~on for the transfer. 

\ . . ~ 

188(1.2) Winding-up period . 
In this Part. the winding-up periOd of a charity is the period, that begins immediately 
after the day on which the Minister Issues a notice of intention to revoke the regiStration 
of a. taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1{2) to (4.1) and 
168(1)·(or, if earlier, immediately after the day on which it is determined. under· 
subsection 7(1) of the Charities ·Registration (Security Information) Act, that a certificate 
served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) of that Act is ·reasonable ()h the 
b~sis of information and evidence ava~able), and that ends on the day· that is the latest 
of ·. 
(a) the qay, if any, on which the charity files a return under subse.ction 189(6.1) for the 

taxation year deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, but not later than the day on 
which the charity is required to file that return,. . 

(b) the day on which. the Minister last issues a notice of assessment of ta.x payable . 
under subsection (1.1) for that taxation year by the charity, ahd · . , . 

(c) if the c"'arity has filed a .notice of obJectiOn or appeal in ·respect of that aasessment •. 
. the Qay on which ·the Minister may take a collection .actk;>n under seetion 225.1 in . 

reSp~. o~ that t~ payable. · 

188(1 ~3) Eligible.donte ·. · . 
In this Part,. an eligible donee in respect of a particular charity is a registered charity . 
(a) of which more than 50% of the members of the board of directors or trustees of tlie 

registered charity deal at arm's length with each member of the board of di~ors or 
trustees of the -particular charity; · . 

{b) t~at is ~ot the subject of~ suspension under subsect!on 188.2(1): . 
(c)" that has no unpaid Uabilities under this Act or under the Excise T~ Act: . 
(d) that has filed all information returns required by subsection 149.1(14)i and 
(e) that is not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5(1) of the Charities 

Registration (Security Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such. a certificate, the 
certificate has been. determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be 
reasonable. · 
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188(2) Shared liability - revocation tax · . · ·. 
· A p~on who, after~~ time that is 120 days befo~ the end of the taxation year of a 
charitY that is deemed by subSection (1) to have ended. receives property from the · 
charity; ls jointly and severally. or solldarily. liable with the charity forth~ tax payable 
under su·bsection ( 1.1) by the charity for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding 
the total of all appropriations. each of which is the !!mount by which the fair market 
value of such a property at the time it was s~ r~ived by the person exceeds the 
conside~ation given by the·pe~n in ~of the property. 

188(2.1) Non-application of revocation tax · . 
Subsections ( 1) and ( 1.1) do not appty to a charity in respect .of a notice of intention to 
revoke given under any of subsections 14~.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) i.f the Minister 
abandons.the intention and so notif~es the charity or if . 
{aj wJt~~n the one~year period that ~ins immediately after the taxation year· oft.he 

charity ()therwise deemed by subsection ·(1) to have ended. the Minister has · · 
reg~stered the .charity as a charitable organizatiot:'• private foUndation or public· 
foundation; and · . · · · · 

(b) the charity has, t;lefore the time that the Minister has so registered~ charity, 
(i) paid all amounts, each of which is an amoont for which the charity is liable under 

. th.is Ad (other than subsection (1.1)) or the ExCise Tax Act in ·respect of taxes, 
penalties and interest. and . · . . · · 

(ii) filed all informatiQO r~ins r~qu.ired by or under. this Ad to Qe filed on or before that 
time. 

188(3) Transfer of property tax· . 
. Where, as a resuH of a transaction or series of transactions, property owned by a 
registerec:t charity that iS. a chaiitable foundatiom and having a ner value greater than 
50%. of th.e. net asset ~mount of the charitable fdundation immediately before the 
transaction or series of transactions, as the case may be, is transferred before the end 
of a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one or more charitable organizations and it 
may· reasonably·be considered that 1he main purpose of the transfer is to effect a 
reduction in the disbursement quota of the fqundation. the foundation shaiJ pay a tax 
under this Part for the year equano the amount·by which 25% of the net value of that · · 
prop~rty determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each · 
of which is its tax payable under this subsection for a pr~ing taxation year in ·resj)ect 
of the transaction or series of transactions. 

188(3.1) Non-application of subsection (3) 
. Subsection (3) does not apply to a transfer. that is a gift to which subsecti~n 188.1 (11) 

apl?lles.. · · . . · . · 
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188(4) Idem . 
Where property has been transferred to a charitable organization in circumstances. 
described in subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that the organization 
acted in concert with a ch~ritable foundation for the purpose of reducing the 

. disbursement quota of the founda~on, the organization is jointly and severally liable with 
the foundation for the tax imposed on the foundation by that subsection in an amount 
not exceeding the riet valu.e_of the property. · 

188(5) .Definitions 
In this secti()f), 

· . ."net asset amount" . 
unet asset amount" of a char!table.foundation at any time means the amount 

. determi~ed by. the formula · 

A-B 
where · 
A is the fair market value at that time of all the property owned by the foundation at that 
time. and ·· · . · · . . · · 
B is .the total of all.amounts each o.f which is the amount of a debt owing by or any other 
oblig~tion of the foundation at that time; · · · · . · 

.. net valuen . 

.. n~t value" ~f property oWned by a charitable foundation. as of the day of its transfer, 
means ~he ~mount determined by the formula 

A is the fair market value ofthe property on that day, ·and . 
B is the amount of any consider~tion given to th(! !oundation f~r the tran~fer. 

SecUqp 189 . . 
189(6) Taxpayer·to fife. return a_l)d pay tax. 
Every taxpayer who is liable to pay ta,x under this Part (except" a charity that is liable to 
pay tax under section 188(1)) for a taxation year shall, on or before the day on or before 
which the taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer under Part I for· 
the year. required to. file a return of income or an Information retun:- under Part t for the 
year,. . . . 
(a) file with the Minister a retum for the year in pre$cribed form-and containing 

prescribed information, without notice or demand therefor; 
(b) estimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer ·under this Part for 

the·year. and . · · . . · 
(c) pay to the Receiver General th~ amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this 

-Part for the year: · · 
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. . 
189(~.1) Revoked charity to file ret~:Jms . . 
Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsectton 1~8(1.1) for a taxatton year 
shafl. on or before the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year. and 
without notice or demand. · 

(a) file with the Minister ·· · . . · 
(i) -a return for ~he taxation year. in prescrib~d {orm and containing preseribed 

information, and · 
(ii) ~th an information return and a public information retum for the taxation year. 
. each in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149.1 (14): and 

(b) estimate in the retum referred to in ~bpa~graph (a)(i) the amount of tax payab~ by 
the taxpayer under subsection 188(1.1) for t~e taxation year; and · 

(c) pay to the Re<?8iver. General the amount of tax pay~le by the taxpayer under 
subsection 188( 1 .. 1) for the taxation year. 

1S9 (8.2) Reduction of ~vocation tax liability . 
If the Minister has. during the one-year period beginning immediately. after the end of a 
taxatjon year of-a person, asse~ the persor:- in respect of the person's liability fo~ tax 

· . under subsection 1~(1.1) for·.that taxation. year, has not after that period reasses~ed 
the tax liability of the person. and that liability exceeds $1,000, that liability is, at any 
particular time. reduced by the. total of · 

. (a) the amount, if any. by whic~ . 
(i) the tqtal of all amounts; each of which is an expenditure made by the charity~ on 

charitable activftles earned on by it. before the particular time and during the 
period (teferred to in this subsection as the .. post-assessment period1 that begins 
immediately after a notice of the latest such assessment was mailed and ends at 
the end of the one-year period . . 'I • : . -

· exceeds 

(ii) the income of the chanty for the post-assessment period, includjng gift$ ·recei.ved 
. .by the charity in that period from any source and any Income that would be · · 

computed under section 3 if that period were ~ taxation year, and I . , 

(b) all amounts, each of which is an ampunt, in ·respect of a property transferred by· tf:le 
. ~arity before the particular time and during the po~t-assessment period to a person 

·that was at the time of the transfer an ~tiglble don~ in respect of the charity. eqUal 
to the amount •. if any, by which the fair market value of the property. when · 
transr~rred. exce~s the consideration given by the person for the transfer. 
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189{6.3) Reduction of liability for penalties . 
If the Minister has assessed a registered charity in respect of the charity's liability for 
penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that 
liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each of Which is an · 
amount, in respe~ of. a property transferred by the charity after the day 011 which the 
Minister first assessed that liability and before the ·particular time to a person that was at 
the time of 'he transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, 
if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when. transferred, exceeds the 
total .of . 
(a) the consideration given by the person for the transfer, and 
(b) the part of "'e amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an 

amount .otherwise paya~le under subsection 188(1.1). · · 

189 (7) ·Minister may a5sess 
Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke the registration of a ·registered · 
charity, the Minister may also at any time asseSs a taxpayer in resped of any amount 
that a taxpayer is liable to pay under this Piut. 
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